UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL	Case No.:	UNDT/NY/2019/064
	Order No.:	180 (NY/2019)
	Date:	17 December 2019
	Original:	English

**Before:** Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

**Registry:** New York

\_

**Registrar:** Nerea Suero Fontecha

#### GHAMEN-ALI

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## ORDER

#### ON CASE MANAGEMENT

**Counsel for Applicant:** Self-represented

**Counsel for Respondent:** Nicole Wynn, ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Nusrat Chagtai, ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

### Introduction

 On 13 November 2017, the Applicant, a staff member at the P-5 level with the , filed an application to contest calculation of mobility entitlements. The case was initially filed with the Nairobi Registry.

2. On 15 December 2017, the Respondent filed his reply in which he submits that the application is without merit.

3. On 19 July 2019, the case was transferred to the New York Registry, and on 16 December 2019, it was reassigned to the undersigned Judge.

## Consideration

4. The Tribunal notes that the issue of the present case appears to be whether the

under staff rule 3.13 and ST/SGB/2011/1 (Mobility and hardship scheme), the then applicable administrative instruction, relating to his assignments between 2011-2013.

Case No. UNDT/NY/2019/064 Order No. 180 (NY/2019)

a d**/210**y1

of appointment, which may be needed to determine the nature of each assignment in question.

11. The undersigned Judge notes that as her current term with the Dispute Tribunal is limited to three months, the parties will be required to strictly cooperate

12. In light of the above,